EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 4<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON, HELD ON MONDAY, JULY 25, 2016 AT THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN SESSION HALL.

## PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja Hon. John Paul E. Erlano Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr. Hon. Danilo E. Enaje Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor Hon. Anthony C. Callos Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV Hon. Aiza E. Encinares Hon. Ramon E. Entico Hon. Nelson E. Quiñones

- Municipal Vice Mayor, P.O.
- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
- Liga ng mga Barangay President

## ABSENT: NONE

**RESOLUTION NO. 124 S-2016** 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING HON. SHARON ROSE G. ESCOTO, MUNICIPAL MAYOR, TO ENTER INTO CONTRACTS WITH THE GRANTORS AND WINNING BIDDERS OF THE PROJECTS UNDER THE TRUST FUNDS ACCOUNT OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF GUBAT, SORSOGON

WHEREAS, this local government unit maintains trust funds account in different depository banks where funds allocated for projects, programs and activities under Local Poverty Reduction Action Plan (LPRAP) of the municipality were and/or will be downloaded by the concerned national agencies;

WHEREAS, the implementation of projects and programs funded by these Trust Funds Account will pass through the usual requirement under the Procurement Act and Accounting and Auditing Rules and Regulations where the authority of the Local Chief Executive to enter into contracts with the grantors and winning bidders is a pre-requisite; WHEREAS, the authority of the local chief executive to enter into contracts with the grantors and winning bidders of the projects under this account is a requirement under the Local Government Code of 1991, to wit: Sec. 22, par (c) "unless otherwise provided in this Code, no contract may be entered into by the local chief executive in behalf of the local government unit without prior authorization by the sanggunian concerned";

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Ramon E. Entico and unanimously seconded, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, to enter into contracts with the grantors and winning bidders of the projects under the Trust Funds Account.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this resolution be furnished Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor and all concerned offices for their information and guidance.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

*(Sgd.)* JOEY P. ENAJE *Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan* 

Attested by:

(Sgd.) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer